

061184 FEB 27 2007

No.

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT NEXTEL CORPORATION AND
T-MOBILE USA, INC.

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE UTILITY CONSUMER
ADVOCATES, *ET AL.*

Respondents.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LEONARD J. KENNEDY
SPRINT NEXTEL CORPORATION
2001 Edmund Halley Drive
Reston, VA 20191

THOMAS J. SUGRUE
T-MOBILE USA, INC.
401 9th Street, NW, Suite 550
Washington, DC 20004

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT*
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE
STEPHANIE WEINER
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &
GRANNIS LLP
1200 Eighteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1300
* Counsel of Record

BLANK PAGE



(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT WAS WRONG ON THE MERITS.....	11
II. FURTHER REVIEW IS WARRANTED.....	16
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Erroneous Decision Harms Wireless Carriers and Their Subscribers	16
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Interferes With Congress’s Goal of Eliminating Unnecessary Regulation	18
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Reliance on the Presumption Against Preemption Is Contrary to Decisions of This Court and Other Courts of Appeals.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Counsel, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New York v. Fed. Communications Comm'n</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	21
<i>Conn. Office of Consumer Counsel v. Fed. Communications Comm'n</i> , 915 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Cellular Telecomm. Indus. Ass'n. v. Fed. Communications Comm'n</i> , 168 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	2, 11, 14
<i>Fed. Radio Comm'n v. Nelson Bros. Bond & Mortgage Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 266 (1933).....	18
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	21
<i>Hesse v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</i> , No. C06-0592-JCC (W.D. Wash. Jan. 18, 2007)	4, 12, 15, 16
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Fed. Communications Comm'n</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	18
<i>New York v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	22
<i>Peck v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , No. C06-343Z (W.D. Wash. Oct. 24, 2006).....	4, 12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	22

Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Watters, 431 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 23

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 2341 17
47 U.S.C. § 152(b)..... 18
47 U.S.C. § 160 19
47 U.S.C. § 254 6
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(1) 18, 19
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A)..... *passim*
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7) 21
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)..... 21

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., 74 FCC 2d 226 (1979) 4
Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc., 14 F.C.C.R. 19898 (1999) 7
Wireless Consumers Alliance, Inc., 15 F.C.C.R. 17021 (2000) 14
Implementation of Section 6002(b) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, 21 F.C.C.R. 10947 (2006) 19
Implementation of Section 6002(b) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, 10 F.C.C.R. 8844 (1995) 19

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 54.712(a)..... 6

OTHER MATERIALS

Leonard J. Kennedy & Heather A. Purcell, *Section 332 of the Communications Act of 1934: A Federal Regulatory Framework That Is “Hog Tight, Horse High, and Bull Strong,”* 50 Fed. Comm. L.J. 547 (1998)..... 18
